# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM853298

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** 11/08/2021

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Worldlink Supply, Inc.		11/13/2023	Corporation: TEXAS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Vego Garden, Inc.
Street Address:	1521 Greens Road, No. 100
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77032
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6870053	VEGO GARDEN
Registration Number:	6243916	VEGO GARDEN
Serial Number:	90316541	VEGO

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2039757180

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2039757505

Email: christina.london@lockelord.com

Locke Lord LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: One Landmark Square, Suite 1600 Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1009844.4001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christina London
SIGNATURE:	/christina london/
DATE SIGNED:	11/14/2023

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment of VEGO GARDEN Reg. 6870053.docx#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK REEL: 008257 FRAME: 0793** 

900813843

source=Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment of VEGO GARDEN Reg. 6870053.docx#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008257 FRAME: 0794

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, NUNC PRO TUNC

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), is entered into by and between Worldlink Supply, Inc. a Texas corporation with an address at 211 Highland Cross Drive, Suite 111, Houston, Texas 77073 ("Assignor"), and Vego Garden, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address of 1521 Greens Road, No. 100, Houston, Texas 77032 ("Assignee"), munc pro tune, having an effective date of November 8, 2021.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademark and trademark registration, including any and all goodwill symbolized thereby, set forth in Schedule 1 attached hereto, and the portion of the business to which the marks pertain (the "**Trademark**"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, transfer, and convey all of Assignor's rights to the Trademark to Assignee, and Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Trademark from Assignor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

NOW, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, as set forth below, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree and confirm that:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, including all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties, as well as any and all rights derived from use of the Trademark, either by itself or by recorded licensees, including any and all goodwill symbolized thereby, as well as the right to sue for past, present and future infringement thereof.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the U.S. Patents and Trademark Office and any corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the owner of the Trademark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

ASSIGNOR.

	Worldlink Supply, Inc.
	By:
	Name: Guangyuan (Robert) Xiong
Dated: 11/13, 2023	Title: CEO

# **SCHEDULE 1**

Trademark	App. No. / Reg. No.
VEGO GARDEN	U.S. Reg. No. 6870053
VEGO GARDEN	U.S. Reg. No. 6243916
VEGO	U.S. App. No. 90316541

135176136v.1

**RECORDED: 11/14/2023** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008257 FRAME: 0796